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Country/Region NAME/SURNAME Title/Position Organisation Status Contact E-mail

ARMENIA Ms Yeranuhi Tumanyants Senior Specialist
Office of the Human Rights 

Defender
Member y_tumanyants@ombuds.am

AZERBAIJAN Ms Nigar Shabiyeva
Advisor on Child 

Rights issues
Commissioner for Human Rights Member ombudsman@ombudsman.gov.az

BELGIUM / FLANDERS Mr Lieven De Rycke Research
Children’s Rights Commissioner’s 

Office
Member Lieven.Derycke@vlaamsparlement.be

BELGIUM / FLANDERS Mr Bruno Vanobbergen
Children’s Rights 

Commissioner

Children’s Rights Commissioner's 

Office
Member

bruno.vanobbergen@vlaamsparlement.b

e

BELGIUM / FRENCH COMMUNITYMr Bernard De Vos General delegate

General delegate of the French 

Community of Belgium for the 

child's rights

Member bernard.devos@cfwb.be

BELGIUM / FRENCH COMMUNITYMr Stephan Durviaux Advisor

General delegate of the French 

Community of Belgium for the 

child's rights

Member stephan.durviaux@cfwb.be

BOSNIA & 

HERZEGOVINA
Ms Almedina Akaric

Communication and 

International 

Relations Adviser

The Human Rights Ombudsmen of 

Bosnia & Herzegovina
Member akaric@ombudsmen.gov.ba

BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA Mrs Aleksandra Marin – Diklic

Chief of Department 

for protection of 

children’s right

The Human Rights Ombudsmen of 

Bosnia & Herzegovina
Member amarin@ombudsmen.gov.ba

CROATIA Ms Tanja Opacak Advisor Ombudsman for Children Member opacak@dijete.hr

CROATIA Mrs Lidija Petrović
Advisor of the 

Ombudsperson
Ombudsman for Children Member petrovic@dijete.hr

CYPRUS Ms Leda Koursoumba Commissioner
Commissioner for Children´s Rights 

Office
Member childcom@ccr.gov.cy

CYPRUS Ms Maria Rossidou Office Coordinator
Commissioner for Children´s Rights 

Office
Member childcom@ccr.gov.cy

DENMARK Mr. Søren Hansen Senior Advisor Børnerådet Member sogh@brd.dk

DENMARK Mrs Annette Juul Lund
Director of the 

Secretariat
Børnerådet Member anjl@brd.dk
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FINLAND Ms Maria K. Aula
Ombudsman for 

Children

Ombudsman for Children in 

Finland
Member mariakaisa.aula@stm.fi

GEORGIA Ms Ana Abashidze Lawyer

Office of the Public Defender of 

Georgia, Centre of Child and 

Woman’s Rights

Member aabashidze@ombudsman.ge

GEORGIA Mrs Anna Arganashvili Head of the Centre

Office of the Public Defender of 

Georgia, Centre of Child and 

Woman’s Rights

Member aarganashvili@ombudsman.ge

GREECE Mr George Moschos
Deputy Ombudsman 

for Children's Rights

Independent Authority of the 

Greek Ombudsman
Member gmoschos@synigoros.gr

HUNGARY Ms Agnes Lux

Legal referent, head 

of children’s rights 

project

Office of the Parliamentary 

Commissioner for Civil Rights
Member lux@obh.hu

ICELAND Ms Margret Maria Sigurdardottir
Ombudsman for 

Children
Ombudsman for children in Iceland Member ub@barn.is 

IRELAND Mr Mánus De Barra
Policy and Human 

Rights Officer
Ombudsman for Children's Office Member manus_debarra@oco.ie

LITHUANIA Mrs Edita Ziobiene
Ombudsman for 

children rights
Ombudsman for Children Rights Member edziob@lrs.lt

Luxembourg
Ms Marie-Anne Rodesch-

Hengesch
President

Ombudscommittee for the rights 

of the child
Member marhork@pt.lu

MALTA Mrs Helen D'Amato
Commissioner for 

Children

Office of the Commissioner for 

Children-Malta
Member helen.damato@gov.mt

MALTA Ms Suzanne Gili Task Manager
Office of the Commissioner for 

Children 
Member suzanne.gili@gov.mt

MOLDOVA Ms Tamara Plamadeala

Parliamentary 

advocate for 

children’s rights 

(Ombudsman)

The Center for Human Rights of 

Moldova
Member avocat_copil@yahoo.com

MONTENEGRO Ms Nevenka Stankovic

Deputy of Protector 

of Human rights and 

freedoms

Protector of Human rights and 

freedoms
Member ombudsmandjeca@t-com.me
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NORWAY Mr Knut Haanes Deputy Ombudsman Ombudsman for Children Member kh@barneombudet.no

NORWAY Mrs Camilla Kayed
Advisor/Project 

Coordinator
Ombudsman for Children Member ck@barneombudet.no

POLAND Mr Marek Michalak
Ombudsman for 

Children
Ombudsman for Children Office Member m.michalak@brpd.gov.pl

POLAND Ms Agnieszka Rolska Advisor Ombudsman for Children Office Member agnieszka.rolska@brpd.gov.pl

PORTUGAL Ms Adriana Barreiros

Advisor to the 

Portuguese 

Ombudsman

Provedor de Justiça Member adriana.barreiros@provedor-jus.pt

PORTUGAL Mrs Helena Vera-Cruz Pinto

Portuguese Deputy 

Ombudsperson for 

children's rights

Provedor de Justiça Member helena.vera-cruz@provedor-jus.pt

REPUBLIKA SRPSKA Mr Zlatoljub Misic
Deputy Ombudsman 

for Children

Ombudsman for Children of 

Republic of Srpska
Member info@djeca.rs.ba

SERBIA Ms Natasa Jovic

Head of the 

Department for the 

Rights of the Child

Protector of Citizens 

(Ombudsman)
Member natasa.jovic@ombudsman.rs

SERBIA Ms Snezana Nesic Advisor
Protector of Citizens 

(Ombudsman)
Member snezana.nesic@ombudsman.rs

SLOVENIA Mr Lan Vošnjak Senior Advisor Human Rights Ombudsman Office Member lan.vosnjak@varuh-rs.si

SPAIN / ANDALUSIA Mrs Maria Teresa Salces
Asesora de area de 

menores
Defensor Del Pueblo Andaluz Member m.salces@defensor-and.es

SPAIN / ANDALUSIA Mrs Claudia Zafra

Adjunta al Defensor 

Del Pueblo Andaluz y 

del Menor

Defensor Del Pueblo Andaluz Member c.zafra@defensor-and.es
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SPAIN / CATALONIA Ms Maria Jesus Larios

Deputy 

Ombudsperson for 

Children's Rights

Sindic de Greuges de Catalunya Member mjlarios@sindic. cat

SPAIN / CATALONIA
Ms Anna Piferrer Aguilar

Advisor Sindic de Greuges de Catalunya Member apiferrer@sindic.cat

SPAIN / GALICIA Mrs José Castro Carballal
Secretaria General 

del Valedor do Pobo
Valedor do Pobo Member valedor@valedordopobo.com

SPAIN / GALICIA Mr Benigno Lopez Gonzalez Valedor do Pobo Valedor do Pobo Member valedor@valedordopobo.com

SWEDEN Mr Karl Elofsson
Director 

Administration Unit

The Ombudsman for Children in 

Sweden
Member

SWEDEN Mr Fredrik Malmberg Ombudsman
The Ombudsman for Children in 

Sweden
Member

fredrik.malmberg@barnombudsmannen.s

e

SWEDEN Mrs Cecilia Sjölander
Director Program 

and Research Unit

The Ombudsman for Children in 

Sweden
Member

cecilia.sjolander@barneombudsmannen.s

e

THE NETHERLANDS Ms Kim Brouwers Advisor De Kinderombudsman Member kim.brouwers@dekinderombudsman.nl

THE NETHERLANDS Mr Marc Dullaert Kinderombudsman De Kinderombudsman Member marc.dullaert@dekinderombudsman.nl

THE NETHERLANDS
Mrs Esther Vreeburg-Van der 

Laan 
Advisor De Kinderombudsman Member esther.vreeburg@dekinderombudsman.nl

UK / ENGLAND Ms Maggie Atkinson

The Children's 

Commissioner for 

England

The Children's Commissioner for 

England
Member

 info.request@childrenscommissioner.gsi.

gov.uk 

UK / NORTHERN 

IRELAND
Ms Patricia Lewsley

Commissioner and 

Chief executive

Northern Ireland Commissioner for 

Children and Young People 
Member Info@niccy.org 

UK / SCOTLAND Mr Tam Baillie

Scotland’s 

Commissioner for 

Children and Young 

People

Scotland’s Commissioner for 

Children and Young People
Member tam.baillie@sccyp.org.uk
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UK / SCOTLAND Mrs Cathy Begley

Acting Head of 

Participation and 

Education

Scotland’s Commissioner for 

Children and Young People
Member cathy.begley@sccyp.org.uk

UK / WALES Ms Eleri Thomas
Chief Executive 

Officer
Children’s Commissioner for Wales Member Eleri.Thomas@childcomwales.org.uk

UK / WALES
Mr Keith Towler

Children’s 

Commissioner for 

Wales

Children’s Commissioner for Wales Member Keith.Towler@childcomwales.org.uk

International Organisations NAME/SURNAME Title/Position Organisation Status Contact E-mail

Council of Europe Ms Regina Jensdottir
Head of Children's 

Rights Policy Division
Council of Europe Observer regina.jensdottir@coe.int

European Commission Mr Aleksander Romanovic
Policy Officer-Rights 

of the Child
EC- DG Justice Observer aleksandar.romanovic@ec.europa.eu

UN Committee on the Rights 

of the Child
Ms Maria Herczog

Member of the 

Committee
CRC Observer herczog@mail.datanet.hu

UNICEF Ms Vanessa Sedletzki Child Rights Officer UNICEF Observer vsedletzki@unicef.org

NGO NAME/SURNAME Title/Position Organisation Status Contact E-mail

CRIN-Child Rights 

Information Network
Ms Veronica Yates Director CRIN Observer vyates@crin.org

Save the Children Noway in 

Russia
Ms Evgenia Kamenetskaya Country Director Save the Children Noway Observer evgenia.kamenetskaya@scnorway.ru

Save the Children Noway in 

Russia
Mr Igor Kurakin Program Manager Save the Children Noway in Russia Observer igor.kurakin@scnorway.ru

Experts/Observers NAME/SURNAME Title/Position Organization Status Contact E-mail

Expert/Observer Mr Peter Newell Coordinator
Global Initiative to End All Corporal 

Punishment of Children

ENOC 

Expert
peter@endcorporalpunishment.org

Expert/Observer
Ms Ankie Vandekerchkove

Expert Belgium Observer ankievdk@yahoo.com
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Observer Ombudsman 

Institutions
NAME/SURNAME Title/Position Organization Status Contact E-mail

ESTONIA Mr Andres Aru
Head of Children`s 

Rights Department

Office of the Chancellor of Justice 

of Estonia
Observer andres.aru@oiguskantsler.ee

FRANCE Ms Marie Derain
Children's Rights 

Deputy Ombudsman
Office of the Rights Defender Observer marie.derain@defenseurdesdroits.fr

FRANCE Mr Hugues Feltesse

Head of Children's 

Rights Protection 

Department

Office of the Rights Defender Observer hugues.feltesse@defenseurdesdroits.fr

KOSOVO Ms Igballe Rrahmani Legal Adviser
Ombudsperson Institution of 

Kosovo
Observer irrahmani@ombudspersonkosovo.org

KOSOVO Mr Kadrush Syla Legal Adviser
Ombudsperson Institution in 

Kosovo
Observer ksyla@ombudspersonkosovo.org

LATVIA Mr Juris Jansons Ombudsman
Ombudsman Institution of  the 

Republic of Latvia
Observer tiesibsargs@tiesibsargs.lv

LATVIA Ms Liga Kikute Legal adviser
Ombudsman of the Republic of 

Latvia
Observer liga.kikute@tiesibsargs.lv

UKRAINE Mr Yurii Pavlenko

Presidential 

Ombudsman for 

Children in Ukraine

Administration of President of 

Ukraine
Observer pavlenko@apu.gov.ua

ENOC & Conference support

ENOC Secretariat Ms Polina Atanasova ENOC Secretariat secretariat@ombudsnet.org
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